contribute capital under the terms of this Agreement does not confer any rights or benefits to or 
upon any person who is not a party to this Agreement. 

3. ARTICLE THREE:  SHARES AND CAPITAL ACCOUNTS 

3.1. Shares. The limited liability company interests of the Company shall be denominated 
by One Million Ten Thousand (1,010,000) “Shares.”  

3.2. Ownership of Shares. As of the date of this Agreement, the Initial Member owns Ten 
Thousand (10,000) Shares. Upon the admission of Investor Members to the Company, the Initial 
Member shall relinquish his, her, or its Shares and shall henceforth not be treated as a Member of